Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural
Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - The Senedd Marc Wyn Jones

Meeting date: 4 July 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6363

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Inquiry into Low Carbon Housing: the challenge
(09.15 -10.45) (Pages 1 - 30)
Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs
Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing
Prys Davies, Decarbonisation and Energy Division
Lisa Dobbins, Head of Housing Decarbonisation, Homes & Places Division
Francois Samuel, Building Regulations, Planning Directorate

Kevin Hammet - Senior Housing Decarbonisation Officer

Attached Documents:
Research Brief

Welsh Government Paper

Break
(10.45 - 11.00)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4.1

4.2

Inquiry into the impact of Brexit on fisheries in Wales:

introductory session
(11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 31 - 48)
Prof Richard Barnes, University of Hull

Griffin Carpenter, New Economics Foundation

Attached Documents:
Research Brief

Paper - New Economics Foundation

Paper(s) to note

Welsh Government response to the Committee's Short Report on the Draft
Welsh National Marine Plan
(Pages 49 - 59)

Attached Documents:

Welsh Government Response

Letter from the Welsh Government regarding Natural Resources Wales Budget
2018-19
(Pages 60 - 64)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Welsh Government

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for item 6

Discussion of evidence
(12.00 - 12.30)



By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs
Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee Inquiry into Low
Carbon 
[...]
anding the existing evidence base and identifying whether
there is a case for change. Analysis has also been undertaken of existing or
historic schemes within the UK and internationally where taxation has been used
as a lever to incentivise energy efficient homes.

67.The Welsh Government provides significant financial support to the residential
sector to support and enable energy efficiency improvements which is largely
targeted at low-income households. The initial evidence gathered has indicated
that there is a case for further action to drive residential energy efficiency
improvements, particularly in the able-to-pay sector. However, it was concluded
that more targeted grants and improved government communication would be the
priority to ensure a co-ordinated approach that creates long term change, and
that more detailed analysis in this area is needed.

68. More detailed analysis of existing evidence in this complex area will continue.
This will include continued analysis of the effectiveness of new and existing
schemes in the UK and internationally. This evidence-gathering will need to be
set in the context of supporting the transition to a low carbon society and we will
continue to analyse all levers available to promote more energy efficient use of
housing, including taxation.

Lesley Griffiths AM Rebecca Evans AM
Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning Minister for Housing and
and Rural Affairs Regeneration

June 2018

11
Pack Page 29



By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee
Effaith Brexit ar bysgodfeydd yng Nghymru | The impact of Brexit on fisheries in Wales

Fw 07

Ymateb gan : New Economics Foundation

Evidence from : New Economics Foundation

This briefing serves as the New Economic Foundation’s response to 
[...]
use of reusable cups and a potential pilot is also something we are
considering. We are developing legislation to introduce a microbeads ban in Wales, on both
the manufacture and sale of products, by 30 June 2018.

Wales is a world leader in recycling. We are the best in the UK, second in Europe and third
in the world. This is a direct result of policies made in Wales.

Later this year, we will consult on regulations to implement Part 4 of the Environment
(Wales) Act, which will require businesses and public sector bodies to separate different
types of waste, just like households in Wales have been doing for years. This will
significantly contribute to recycling rates in Wales and it is only right that the onus is on all of
us to take action.

Please keep me updated on the timeframe for the exploratory work you mention.

}‘

Lesley Griffiths A
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynni, Cynllunio a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 50




WELSH GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CLIMATE
CHANGE, ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT:

FEEDBACK ON THE WELSH GOVERNMENT’S DRAFT WELSH NATIONAL MARINE PLAN
JUNE 2018
Background and current position

The Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 (MCAA) provides the statutory basis for a new plan-led
system for marine activities throughout the UK. Welsh Ministers are the Planning Authority for the
Welsh inshore and the Welsh offshore areas. Welsh Government is working on the first Welsh
National Marine Plan (WNMP) which sets out Welsh Government’s policy for the next 20 years
for the sustainable use of our seas.

On 7 December 2017, the Welsh Government launched a 16 week consultation on the draft
Welsh National Marine Plan (‘the draft Plan’) accompanied by a number of supporting documents
including; an overview of developing the Welsh National Marine Plan, Habitats Regulations
Assessment, Sustainability Assessment and Review of interim marine aggregate dredging policy.
[...]
nts.

Summary

NRW and Welsh Government are working together, alongside their mutual partners, to review the
capacity of NRW to fulfil its responsibilities and statutory functions. Both organisations are working
to develop a shared sense of priorities, based on the funding to support them.

Pack Page 63



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Low Carbon Housing: the challenge
	Welsh Government Paper

	3 Inquiry into the impact of Brexit on fisheries in Wales: introductory session
	Paper -  New Economics Foundation

	4.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Short Report on the Draft Welsh National Marine Plan
	4.2 Letter from the Welsh Government regarding Natural Resources Wales Budget 2018-19





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4884 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 

and Rural Affairs 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Prys Davies, Welsh Government 

Lisa Dobbins, Welsh Government 

Francois Samuel, Welsh Government 

Kevin Hammet, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Richard Barnes, University of Hull 

Griffin Carpenter, New Economics Foundation 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Inquiry into Low Carbon Housing: the challenge  

The Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs and the Minister for 

Housing answered questions from Members.   

The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide the Committee with more information on the 

Welsh Government’s Construction Alignment Group. 

3 Inquiry into the impact of Brexit on fisheries in Wales: introductory 

session  

Prof Richard Barnes and Griffin Carpenter answered questions from Members about the 

impact of Brexit on the Welsh fishing industry and the UK Government’s Fisheries 

White Paper ‘Sustainable Fisheries for Future Generations’. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Short Report on the Draft Welsh 

National Marine Plan  

Members noted the paper. 

4.2 Letter from the Welsh Government regarding Natural Resources Wales Budget 

2018-19  

Members noted the paper. 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for item 6  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Discussion of evidence  

Members agreed to produce a report on the inquiry into ‘low Carbon Housing: the 

Challenge’ before the Summer Recess period. 


